
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

BLACK VOTERS MATTER CAPACITY 

BUILDING INSTITUTE, INC., et al. 

 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

 

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as 

Florida Secretary of State, et al., 

 

Defendants.  

 

  Case No. 2022-ca-000666 

 

JOINT NOTICE AND MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER 

 

 On August 11, 2023, the Parties to this matter reached a joint stipulation to streamline the 

issues for this Court’s consideration. In light of this stipulation, which resolves all remaining 

factual disputes, the Parties ask this Court to vacate the trial currently scheduled to begin Monday, 

August 21, 2023 along with the remaining pretrial deadlines and to order the following deadlines 

in their place:  

Deadline to Serve Trial Brief on Outstanding Legal Issues: 

 

August 16, 2023 

Deadline to Serve Response Brief: August 21, 2023 

Legal Argument before the Court: August 24, 2023 

 

Dated: August 11, 2023 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

/s/ Abha Khanna     

Abha Khanna* 

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP 

1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 

Seattle, Washington 98101 

Telephone: (206) 656-0177 

Facsimile: (206) 656-0180 

akhanna@elias.law 

 

Christina A. Ford 

/s/ Mohammad O. Jazil    

Mohammad O. Jazil (FBN 72556) 

mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com 

Gary V. Perko (FBN 855898) 

gperko@holtzmanvogel.com 

Michael Beato (FBN 1017715) 

mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com 

zbennington@holtzmanvogel.com 
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Florida Bar No. 1011634  

Joseph N. Posimato*  

Jyoti Jasrasaria*  

Julie Zuckerbrod*  

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP  

250 Massachusetts Avenue NW  

Suite 400  

Washington, D.C. 20001  

Phone: (202) 968-4490 

Facsimile: (202) 968-4498 

cford@elias.law 

jposimato@elias.law 

jjasrasaria@elias.law 

jzuckerbrod@elias.law 

*Admitted pro hac vice 

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

119 South Monroe Street, Suite 500 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Telephone: 850-279-5938 

 

Counsel for Defendant 

Secretary of State 

 

/s/ Andy Bardos     

Andy Bardos (FBN 822671) 

GRAYROBINSON, P.A. 

301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Telephone: 850-577-9090 

andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 

vanessa.reichel@gray-robinson.com 

 

Counsel for Defendant 

Florida House of Representatives 

 

/s/ Frederick S. Wermuth  

Frederick S. Wermuth 

Florida Bar No. 0184111 

Thomas A. Zehnder 

Florida Bar No. 0063274 

Quinn B. Ritter  

Florida Bar No. 1018135 

KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER  

  & WERMUTH, P.A. 

P.O. Box 1631 

Orlando, Florida 32802 

Telephone: (407) 422-2472 

Facsimile: (407) 648-0161 

fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 

tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 

qritter@kbzwlaw.com  

 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

 

/s/ Daniel E. Nordby     

Daniel E. Nordby (FBN 14588) 

George N. Meros, Jr. (FBN 263321) 

Tara R. Price (FBN 98073) 

SHUTTS & BOWEN LLP 

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804 

Tallahassee, Florida 32301 

Telephone: 850-241-1717 

dnordby@shutts.com 

gmeros@shutts.com 

tprice@shutts.com 

chill@shutts.com 

 

Carlos Rey 

Kyle E. Gray  

302 The Capitol  

404 South Monroe Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Carlos.rey@flsenate.gov 

gray.kyle@flsenate.gov 

 

Counsel for Defendant 

Florida Senate 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 11, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing using 

the State of Florida ePortal Filing System, which will serve an electronic copy to counsel in the 

Service List below.  

/s/  Christina A. Ford    

Christina A. Ford 

Florida Bar No. 1011634 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 

 

SERVICE LIST 

 

Bradley R. McVay 

Ashley Davis 

David Chappell 

Christopher DeLorenz 

Joseph S. Van de Bogart 

Florida Department of State 

R.A. Gray Building 

500 South Bronough Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

brad.mcvay@dos.myflorida.com 

ashley.davis@dos.myflorida.com 

david.chappell@dos.myflorida.com  

christopher.delorenz@eog.myflorida.com  

joseph.vandebogart@dos.myflorida.com  

 

Mohammed O. Jazil 

Michael Beato 

Chad E. Revis  

Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky 

& Josefiak, PLLC 

119 S. Monroe Street, Suite 500 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

mjazil@holtzmanvogel.com 

mbeato@holtzmanvogel.com 

crevis@holtzmanvogel.com  

 

Counsel for Florida Secretary of State 

Daniel E. Nordby 

Shutts & Bowen LLP 

215 S. Monroe Street 

Suite 804 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 

ndordby@shutts.com 

 

Carlos Rey 

Kyle E. Gray  

302 The Capitol  

404 South Monroe Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Carlos.rey@flsenate.gov 

gray.kyle@flsenate.gov 

 

Counsel for Florida Senate 

 

Andy Bardos, Esq. 

GrayRobinson, P.A. 

301 S. Bronough Street 

Suite 600 

Tallahassee, FL 32302 

andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com 

 

Counsel for the Florida House of Representatives 
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